sections, respectively.  In practice, Statement No. 63 only impacts activities related to derivative instruments
or service concession arrangements.  In the case of the County, the implementation of this standard did not
affect the County.

Effective July 1, 2012, the Government adopted the provisions of GASB Statement 65, Items Previously
Reported as Assets and Liabilities (Statement No. 65). The provisions of Statement No. 65 relevant to the
County related to changes in the accounting and reporting of bonded debt activities. Specifically, bond
issuance costs incurred are recorded as current period expenditures as opposed to being deferred and
amortized over the maturity period of the debt. Statement 65 also requires that deferred charges (credits)
resulting from the refunding of debt be presented as a deferred outflows (inflows) of resources and not as
assets or liabilities.  As the provisions of Statement No. 65 were effective July 1, 2012, net position as of
that date has been adjusted as accordingly:

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities

97,207,643$   70,443,297$
Adjustments:

Debt issuance costs (1,464,823)   (254,826)
95,742,820$   70,188,471$

Net position, as previously reported

Net position, as adjusted

Calendar Year

2003 894,510$   1,919,964$   1,025,454$   46.59% 8,955,910$   11.45%
2004 992,117   2,359,322   1,367,205   42.05% 9,573,312   14.28%
2005 1,131,826   2,216,448   1,084,622   51.06% 10,803,871   10.04%
2006 1,275,277   2,558,408   1,283,131   49.85% 11,373,709   11.28%
2007 1,415,764   3,227,956   1,812,192   43.86% 12,572,094   14.41%
2008 1,407,726   3,606,040   2,198,314   39.04% 13,552,512   16.22%
2009 1,474,475   4,474,587   3,000,112   32.95% 13,852,076   21.66%
2010 1,636,210   4,314,780   2,678,570   37.92% 14,181,355   18.89%
2011 1,796,333   4,693,233   2,896,900   38.27% 14,345,735   20.19%
2012 1,946,283   5,037,575   3,091,292   38.64% 14,435,512   21.41%

UAAL as a

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, NORTH CAROLINA

Law Enforcement Officers' Special Separation Allowance
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Funding Progress

Unfunded

Actuarial
Accrued

Liability (AAL)

(a/b) (c) (b-a/c)

Funded
Ratio Payroll

Covered % of Covered
Payroll

(a)

Actuarial
Value of
Assets

AAL
(UAAL)

(b-a)
Unit Credit

(b)

Projected

G-1

Year Ended
June 30,

2004 214,216$   93.34%
2005 203,462   108.13%
2006 242,845   90.50%
2007 221,473   117.30%
2008 248,532   104.60%